

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/9/2018 12:24 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95012-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WAYLON JAMES HUBBARD,

Petitioner.

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Sarah Glorian, WSBA No. 39914
Attorney for Petitioner

NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT
218 N. Broadway, Suite 1
Aberdeen, Washington 98520
(360) 533-2282

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II.ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

III.STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV.ARGUMENT.....4

 A. The standard of review is *de novo*4

 B. The RCW 9.94A.637(1) subsections are ambiguous and must be read together to avoid inconsistent outcomes and to advance coherent long-standing re-entry public policy.....4

 1. The interpretation and application of the subsections of RCW 9.94A.637(1) must be read together to avoid ambiguity and contrary outcomes for the justice-involved individuals these provisions are intended to help re-enter society5

 2. Legislative history clearly articulates public policy that justice-involved individuals be provided with meaningful opportunities to re-enter society.....8

 C. Current authority does not mandate a different result in Mr. Hubbard’s case.....11

 1. *State v. Johnson* is distinguishable—although based on the record the result is reasonable, the analysis is flawed.....11

 2. By remanding the case to change the effective date from 2014 to 2008, *State v. Porter* shows setting an effective date when sentence conditions are completed is authorized by statute.....13

 3. *State v. Swanson* analogized provisions to restore firearm rights to RCW 9.94A.637 and held both statutes are triggered once the offender completes his sentence requirements.....15

 4. *State v. T.K.* is an analogous analysis of the statute to vacate and seal juvenile records and held it is triggered by the completion of the statutory conditions, not the filing of a motion to seal16

V.CONCLUSION.....17

VI.APPENDIX / RCW 9.94A.637(1).....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clausen v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 580, 925 P.2d 624 (1996).....	4
<i>In re Eaton</i> , 110 Wn.2d 892, 757 P.2d 961 (1988).....	5
<i>Nisqually Delta Ass'n v. DuPont</i> , 103 Wn.2d 720, 696 P.2d 1222 (1985).....	5
<i>Rozner v. City of Bellevue</i> , 116 Wn.2d 342, 804 E2d 24 (1991).....	8
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 133 Wn.2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997).....	5
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 200 Wn.App. 246, 251; 402 P.3d 362 (2017).....	3, 4, 6, 10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 148 Wn. App. 33, 197 P.3d 1221 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1017 (2009)	6, 7, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Miniken</i> , 100 Wn. App. 925, 999 P.2d 1289 (2000)	9, 14
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 188 Wn. App 735, 356 P.3d 207 (2015)	14, 15
<i>State v. Swanson</i> , 116 Wn. App. 67, 65 P.3d 343 (2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1006 (2003)	15, 16
<i>State v. T.K.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 320, 987 P.2d 63 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 69 Wn. App. 376, 848 P.2d 1300 (1993)	16

Stuckey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
129 Wn.2d 289, 916 P.2d 399 (1996)..... 4

Wright v. Engum,
124 Wn.2d 343, 878 P.2d 1198 (1994)..... 5, 8, 10, 11

Legislative History

Laws of 2004, ch. 121 8
Laws of 2002, ch. 16..... 9
Laws of 2009, ch. 288..... 9
Laws of 1981, ch. 137..... 10

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.637..... passim
RCW 9.94A.640..... 10
RCW 9.41.040 15, 16
RCW 13.50.050 16
